
Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

Board Order 

Agreement Nos. A-13085; A-13086; and A-12775; A-13835 

File ID A 18-045 No. 34 Corrected 

168 West Alisa! Street, 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 

831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Salinas and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

a. Approved Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13085 with Whitson and 
Associates, Inc. dba Whitson Engineers (Whitson) to include additional services for the 
comprehensive evaluation of Project alternatives and potential impacts to complete the Final Design 
of the Carmel River Floodplain Restoration and Environmental Enhancement (CRFREE) Project, in 
Carmel, to increase the not to exceed amount by $56,000 for a total amount not to exceed 
$1,169,987, and to extend the expiration date for approximately eighteen (18) months for a revised 
term of April 13, 2016 to December 31, 2019; 

b. Approved Amendment No. 1 to Reimbursement Agreement No. A-13086 with The Big Sur Land 
Trust (BSLT), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, to allow reimbursement to Monterey 
County for costs incurred by Whitson under Professional Services Agreement No. A-13085 as 
amended, to increase the not to exceed amount by $56,000 for a total amount not to exceed $636,000 
with no extension to the term of April 14, 2016 until full reimbursement; 

c. Approved Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12775 with Denise Duffy & 
Associates, Inc. (DD&A) to include additional biological surveys and complete environmental 
review of the CRFREE Project, in Carmel, to increase the not to exceed amount by $187,488 for a 
total amount not to exceed $562,727, and to extend the expiration date for approximately eighteen 
(18) months for a revised term of July 29, 2014 to December 31, 2019; 

d. Approved a Reimbursement Agreement with BSLT, a California nonprofit public benefit 
corporation, to allow reimbursement to Monterey County for costs incurred by DD&A under 
Professional Services Agreement No. A-13835 as amended, in the amount not to exceed $187,488, 
for a term effective upon latest date of signature until full reimbursement; and 

e. Authorized the Resource Management Agency Director to execute Amendment No. 2 to 
Professional Services Agreement No. A-13085 with Whitson and associated Amendment No. 1 to 
Reimbursement Agreement No. A-13086 with BSLT, and Amendment No. 4 to Professional 
Services Agreement No. A-12775 with DD&A and associated Reimbursement Agreement with 
BSLT, and future amendments to the Agreements where the amendments do not significantly alter 
the scope of work or change the approved Agreement amounts 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 27th day of February 2018, by the following vote, to wit: 

AYES: 
NOES: 

Supervisors Alejo, Salinas, Phillips and Parker 
None 



File ID A 18-045 No. 34 Corrected 

ABSENT: Supervisor Adams 

I, Nicholas E. Chiulos, Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the 
minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting February 27, 2018. 

Dated: February 28, 2018 
Corrected: March 1, 2016. 
File ID: A 18-045 

Nicholas E. Chiulos, Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey, State of California 

Deputy 


